City of Sherwood, OR

RESOLUTION No. 87-373

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE FINDINGS OF THE SOUTHWEST CORRIDOR STUDY, AS PREPARED BY THE METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT (METRO), AND APPROVED BY THE METRO PORTLAND JOINT POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION (JPACT), AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, METRO has published draft findings and recommendations from the S.W. Corridor Study, including the inclusion of the "Western Bypass" in the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP); and

WHEREAS, JPACT has approved the draft Corridor Study for public hearing in April, 1987, with probable consideration of the final document by the METRO Council in May, 1987; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood has been fully supportive of this two year effort, including passing Resolution No. 315-(attached and made part of this new resolution) to that effect on February 13, 1985; and

WHEREAS, the statements made in Resolution No. 315 have been borne out by the Corridor Study, and now need to become part of public policy through incorporation into the RTP.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section</u> <u>1.</u> <u>Regional Transportation Plan</u>. That JPACT and METRO move to approve and adopt the findings of the Southwest Corridor Study, and make appropriate amendments to the RTP, prior to June, 1987.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>State of Oregon</u>. That the Oregon Department of Transportation, Oregon Transportation Commission, Office of the Governor, and other applicable State agencies, immediately begin the consideration of staging and financing alternatives for the Western Bypass, upon incorporation into the RTP.

Resolution 87-373 Page 1 <u>Section</u> <u>3.</u> <u>Transmittal</u>. That the City Recorder is authorized to immediately transmit copies of this Resolution to appropriate officials at Washington County, JPACT, OTC, ODOT, METRO, and to Governor Goldschmidt.

Adopted by the Sherwood City Council March 25, 1987.

Norma Jean Oyler, Mag City of Sherwood

Blankenbaker, Recorder

AYE NAY OYLER MANDERFELD BIRCHILL STEWART NIGHTINGALE